TCI Library https://www.telephonecollectors.info/
BEU. SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Installation and Maintenance
SECTION C53.l59
Issue 2, January, 1955
AT&TCo Provisional
lAl :KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
MAINTENANCE

sulation.
2.03 Where induction is originating from both the
line and locc. ! wiring and where 500-type key
telephone sets are being used, it also may be neces­
sary to install an additional KS-13814, L7 capacitor
between terminals F and Ll on the 425B network of
the multibutton sets. An MIW cord, or equivalent,
will be needed to connect terminal LI on the 425B
network and terminal N on the key assembly ter­
minal strip, except in the 544A and 565A key tele­
phone sets. In severe cases of induction, an
additional capacitor also might be requ1red and
should be located between terminals R and RR of
the 425B network.
3. TESTING AND ADJUSTMENT OF REI.A YS
3.01 When necessary, tests and adjustments of
relays shall be made in accordance with infor­
mation in BSP B460. sections to meet the require­
ment tables in SD-69199-01 and SD-69203-01.
4. FIGURES
4.01 The figures included in this specification are
for assistance in testing the various circuits of
the lAl key telephone system. They are in addition
to those found in standard drawings and are not
intended to replace them. The figures illustrate in­
dividual features of circuits, and for the purpose of
clarity, only those contacts and terminal punchings
used in each circuit are shown. Strappings between
punchings were placed either at the factory or at
the time of installation. Part of the same relay, ap­
paratus, or circuit may be shown in more than one
figure. To facilitate selection of specific circuit fea­
tures, an index is provided on page 2.
4.02 The 212A key telephone unit is a basic dquip-
ment unit which features the components of
three 202B and one 209A key telephone units on one
mounting plate.
4.03 The 202B key telephone unit is the same as the
202A except for the arrangement of the ter­
minal punchings on the back of the unit.
4.04 The symbols A, B, C, and Dare applicable only
when power fusing is furnished in the !Al key
equipment cabinet. They are defined as follows:
A -- Talking battery and operation of talking cir-
cuit relays.
B - Relay operation only.
C - Relay operation and de lamp supply.
D - Relay operation and de audible signal
4.05 When a common source of de supply is used
for the talking circuit and for the operation of
audible signals, a noise suppression circuit must bt~
used.
Copyright, 1955, by American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in U. S. A.
TCI Library https://www.telephonecollectors.info/
SECTION CS3. l 59
CIRCUIT USED WITH FIG. PAGE
212A KTU. 1 3
Automatic Tie Line Circuit 203A KTU 209A KTU 2 4
Automatic Cutoff of Dial Selective Inter-
207 A and 208A KTU 3 5 communicating Lino Circuit 26B KTU
Central Office or PBX Line Circuit 202A 16A, 21 lA, 212A KTU 4 6
<or 202B KTU with Common Audible
16A, 209A, 211A KTU 5 7 Signal
Central Office or PBX Line Hold Circuit
Key Telephone Set 6 8 202A or 202B KTU
'
Central Office or PBX Line Circuit 202A 212A KTU 7 9
or 202B KTU 209A KTU 8 10
Cut-through and Control Circuit for
9-11 11-13 Automatic Cutoff 26B and 29A KTU.
L Station cannot cut off other stations
and can be cut off except during a 9 11